

22-1966-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,
Respondent-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of New York (Civ. No. 18-5292)
(The Honorable Ann M. Donnelly, J.)*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES AND OTHER
ADVOCATES FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

Carolyn F. Corwin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
ccorwin@cov.com

Ryan R. Roberts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 632-4700
rroberts@cov.com

Catherine M. Carulas
Tyler Jankauskas
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
ccarulas@cov.com
tjankauskas@cov.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY EVALUATE B.A.S.’s RISK OF HARM IF HE IS RETURNED TO ITALY NOW. 4

 A. The District Court’s Conclusion that Previously Imposed Measures Will Mitigate B.A.S.’s Risk of Harm Reflects a Misunderstanding of the Severity and Ongoing Nature of Mr. Saada’s Abusive Conduct and Its Impact on B.A.S.....5

 1. Domestic abuse involves complex patterns of coercive control. 5

 2. Mr. Saada has exerted and continues to exert coercive control over Ms. Golan. 7

 3. The district court should have considered how Mr. Saada’s efforts to exert control after return would increase B.A.S.’s risk of harm. 11

 B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Ordered Return in Reliance on the Ameliorative Measures Crafted in 2020.14

 1. The district court failed to consider whether the measures will be effective given the nature of the risk to B.A.S. 15

 2. The district court abused its discretion when it assumed that Mr. Saada would comply with the measures..... 20

 3. The district court placed undue reliance on Italian courts and social services to protect B.A.S. 24

III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE DENIED RETURN BASED ON THE GRAVE RISK OF HARM TO B.A.S. 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Blondin v. DuBois,
78 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)3

Braude v. Zierler,
No. 22-CV-3586, 2022 WL 3018175 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2022).....28

Golan v. Saada,
142 S. Ct. 1880 (2022).....*passim*

Maryland v. Castillo,
No. 108119017-22 (Balt. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 31, 2008).....17

Saada v. Golan,
No. 1:18-CV-5292, 2022 WL 4115032 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022).....*passim*

Van De Sande v. Van De Sande,
431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005)24

Treaties

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child
Abduction, Mar. 26, 1986, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, S. Treaty Doc.
No. 99-11 1

Other Authorities

Andrew R. Klein & Terri Tobin, *A Longitudinal Study of Arrested
Batterers, 1995–2005: Career Criminals*, 14 *Violence Against
Women* 136 (2008)21

April M. Zeoli et al., *Post-Separation Abuse of Women and Their
Children: Boundary-setting and Family Court Utilization among
Victimized Mothers*, 28 *J. Fam. Violence* 547 (2013)17

Areti Tsavoussis et al., *Child-Witnessed Domestic Violence and Its
Adverse Effects on Brain Development: A Call for Societal Self-
Examination and Awareness*, 2 *Front Pub. Health* 178 (2014)12

Brittany E. Hayes, <i>Indirect Abuse Involving Children During the Separation Process</i> , 32 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 2975 (2017)	10
Christina G. McDonnell et al., <i>Child Maltreatment in Autism Spectrum Disorder and Intellectual Disability: Results from a Population-Based Sample</i> , 60 <i>J. Child Psychol. Psychiatry</i> 576 (2019).....	13
Christopher I. Eckhardt, et al., <i>The Effectiveness of Intervention Programs for Perpetrators and Victims of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 4 <i>Partner Abuse</i> 196 (2013).....	23
Connor M. Kerns et al., <i>Exploring Potential Sources of Childhood Trauma: A Qualitative Study with Autistic Adults and Caregivers</i> 0(0) <i>Autism</i> 1 (2022)	14
Council of Europe, <i>Mid-Term Horizontal Review of GREVIO Baseline Evaluation Reports</i> (2021).....	24
Emily Sohn, <i>How Abuse Mars the Lives of Autistic People</i> , <i>Spectrum Autism Res. News</i> (Feb. 2020), www.spectrumnews.org/features/deep-dive/how-abuse-mars-the-lives-of-autistic-people/	13
Emma Katz et al., <i>When Coercive Control Continues to Harm Children: Post-Separation Fathering, Stalking, and Domestic Violence</i> , 29 <i>Child Abuse Rev.</i> 310 (2020).....	16, 18
Esperanza Garcia-Vergara et al., <i>A Comprehensive Analysis of Factors Associated with Intimate Partner Femicide: A Systematic Review</i> , 19 <i>Int’l J. Env’t Res. Pub. Health</i> 7336 (2022).....	6
Evan Stark, <i>Looking Beyond Domestic Violence: Policing Coercive Control</i> , 12 <i>J. Police Crisis Negots.</i> 199 (2012).....	5, 6
Gaia Pianigiani, <i>For Italy’s Abused Women, a Legal Labyrinth Compounds the Wounds</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Aug. 11, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/11/world/europe/italy-abused-women.html	25

Graeme Hamilton, <i>Children Caught in the Middle; Montreal Family’s Custody Battle Takes Deadly Turn</i> , Nat’l Post (Can.), Dec. 16, 2010, p. A1, www.pressreader.com/canada/national-post-latest-edition/20101216/281492157736497	18
Isabelle Mueller & Ed Tronick, <i>Early Life Exposure to Violence: Developmental Consequences on Brain and Behavior</i> , 13 <i>Frontiers in Behavioral Neuroscience</i> 158 (2019)	12
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1089 (2003)	16
Jeffrey L. Edleson et al., <i>Multiple Perspectives on Battered Mothers and their Children Fleeing to the United States for Safety: A Study of Hague Convention Cases</i> (2010).....	21
Jennifer Medina, <i>Unwilling to Allow His Wife a Divorce, He Marries Another</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 21, 2014), www.nytimes.com/2014/03/22/us/a-wedding-amid-cries-of-unfinished-business-from-a-marriage.html	9, 19
Joan S. Meier, <i>Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining the Solutions</i> , 11 <i>J. Gender, Soc., Pol’y & the Law</i> 657 (2003)	23
Julian Farzan-Kashani et al., <i>Anger Problems Predict Long-Term Criminal Recidivism in Partner Violent Men</i> , 32 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 3541(2015)	21
Kathryn J. Spearman et al., <i>Post-Separation Abuse: A Concept Analysis</i> , <i>J. Adv. Nursing</i> 1 (early release May 2022)	17
Keshet Starr, <i>Scars of the Soul: Get Refusal and Spiritual Abuse in Orthodox Jewish Communities</i> , 31 <i>Nashim: J. of Jewish Women’s Studs. & Gender Issues</i> 37 (2017)	9
Kimberly A. Crossman & Jennifer L. Hardesty, <i>Placing Coercive Control at the Center: What Are the Processes of Coercive Control and What Makes Control Coercive?</i> , 8 <i>Psych. Violence</i> 196 (2017).....	6, 7

Lundy Bancroft & Margaret Miller, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics</i> (2d ed. 2012)	18, 19
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Domestic Violence, Developing Brains, and the Lifespan: New Knowledge from Neuroscience</i> , 53 <i>Judges' J.</i> 32 (2014)	9
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Saada v. Golan: Ignoring the Red Flags of Domestic Violence Danger and What Is Required to Protect a Child From "Grave Risk,"</i> 25 <i>Dom. Violence Rep.</i> 13 (2019)	8
Mariachiara Feresin, <i>Parental Alienation (Syndrome) in Child Custody Cases: Survivors' Experiences and the Logic of Psychosocial and Legal Services in Italy</i> , 42 <i>J. Soc. Wel. & Fam. L.</i> 56 (2020)	25
Paola Totaro, <i>Following a Court Order Killed Her</i> , <i>Sydney Morning Herald</i> (May 4, 2009), www.smh.com.au/world/following-a-court-order-killed-her-20090503-ard1.html	22
Peter G. Jaffe et al., <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 54 <i>Juv. & Fam. Ct. J.</i> 57 (2003)	16
Reunite Rsch. Unit, <i>The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction</i> (2003)	21
Sandra Laville, <i>Woman's Murder Could Have Been Prevented, Says Jury</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Feb. 26, 2014), www.theguardian.com/society/2014/feb/26/cassandra-hasanovic-murder-domestic-violence	22
Vivienne Elizabeth, <i>Custody Stalking: A Mechanism of Coercively Controlling Mothers Following Separation</i> , 25 <i>Feminist L. Stud.</i> 185 (2017)	10
U.N. CEDAW, <i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women</i> (2011)	25

U.S. Divorce Child Murder Data, Ctr. for Jud. Excellence,
centerforjudicialexcellence.org/cje-projects-initiatives/child-
murder-data/ (last visited Oct. 10, 2022)18
